
 
 

 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 
Date:  Wednesday 18 November 2015 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115 or email sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Bull (Chair), Buswell (Deputy Chair), Baldwin, Bialyk, Brock, George, Harvey, Lyons, 
Mottram, Packham, Sheldon, Thompson and Wardle 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015.   
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

  
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

 

mailto:sharon.sissons@exeter.gv.uk


press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of items 
13,14 and 15 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

5  
  
QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic & 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (265115) also on the Council web site: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions   
 

 

6  
  
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
  

 

 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 

 

7  
  
Overview of Revenue Budget 2015/16  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
 

(Pages 5 - 
26) 

8  
  
Capital Monitoring Statement  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
 

(Pages 27 
- 40) 

9  
  
Treasury Management Half Yearly Report  2015/16  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.   
 

(Pages 41 
- 48) 

 
MATTERS FOR DISCUSSION 

 

10  
  
Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.   
 

(Pages 49 
- 52) 

11  
  
Annual Health and Safety Report  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment and Principal Health 
and Safety Officer.   
 

(Pages 53 
- 88) 

 
 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 



 

12  
  
Social Media Update  

 To receive a verbal update from Councillor Bull, Chair of the Social Media Task 
and Finish Group.  
 

 

 
Part II: Items for Consideration with the Press and Public Excluded 

 
 

MATTER FOR EXECUTIVE 
 

13  
  
Waste Operations Staffing Levels  

 To consider the joint report of the Assistant Director Environment and Cleansing 
and Fleet Manager.   
 
  
 

(Pages 89 
- 110) 

14  
  
St James Park Stadium Redevelopment Scheme  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Property.  
 

(Pages 
111 - 116) 

15  
  
Additional Events Budget 2016/17  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.    
 

(Pages 
117 - 120) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Scrutiny Committee - Resources will be held on Wednesday 27 January 2016 at 5.30 pm 
 
Future Business 
 
The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and other Committees of the 
Council can be viewed on the following link to the Council’s website: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265115. 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265115 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil  
 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil




REPORT TO RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 18 November 2015 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 1 December 2015 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 15 December 2015 
Report of: Assistant Director Finance 
Title: OVERVIEW OF REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
; 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the HRA & General Fund 

Revenue Budgets for the 2015/16 financial year after six months and to seek approval for 
a number of supplementary budgets. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council notes and approves (where applicable): 
 

2.1 The General Fund forecast financial position for the 2015/16 financial year; 
 

2.2 The HRA forecast financial position for 2015/16 financial year; 
 

2.3 The additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C; 
 

2.4 The outstanding Sundry Debt position as at September 2015; 
 

2.5 The creditors’ payments performance; 
 

2.6 The Council Tax and Business Rates collection performance. 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

3.1 
 

To formally note the Council’s projected financial position and to approve additional 
expenditure required during the financial year.  

  



  

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 
 

4.1 The impact on the General Fund working balance, HRA working Balance and Council 
Own Build working balance are set out in sections 8.3.6, 8.2.1 and 8.2.3 respectively. 
 

4.2 A request for a supplementary budget totalling £25,000 has been included in the report. 
 

5.  
 

Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 The report represents the projected financial position to 31 March 2016.  In respect of the 
year end projections, the overall position in respect of the General Fund is positive, with a 
reduction in the estimated to the working balance.  The significant variance is down to 2 
key factors, the proposed change to the Council’s MRP policy and the substantial 
increase in income generated by Housing Benefit overpayments. 
 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

6.1 There are no legal aspects to the report. 
 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 

7.1 This report raises no issues of concern for the Monitoring Officer 
 

8. Report details: 
 

8.1 Financial Summary 
 

  

FUND Planned 
Transfer (to) / 
from Working 

Balance 

Budget 
Variance        

Ove
[...]
96 0

ICT

Savings from Strata 50 50

50 50 0

Corporate Estates

Civic Centre Lighting 25 25 Will be achieved 100% in 2015-16

Additional rental income 25 25 Will be achieved 100% in 2015-16

50 50 0

Total Agreed 1,377 1,190 32

89%



 

 

 

REPORT TO  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RESOURCES, EXECUTIVE AND 
COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting:   Scrutiny Committee Resources – 18 November 2015 
      Executive – 1 December 2015 
     Council - 15 December 2015 
Report of:    Assistant Director Finance 
Title: Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2015 
 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
Yes 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme 
and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 

  
The report seeks Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to 
reflect the reported variations. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Committee – Resources notes and Council 
approves: 

 
(i) The revision of the annual capital programme to reflect the reported variations 

detailed in paragraphs 8.4 and 8.5 of this report; 
(ii) The proposed additions to the Capital Programme detailed in paragraph 8.7 of 

this report. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 
incur during the financial year when it sets the prudential indicators for capital expenditure.  
This shows that its asset management and capital investment strategies are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable. 
 
Capital expenditure is a significant source of risk and uncertainty since cost variations, 
delays and changing specifications are often features of large and complex capital projects. 

 
In order to manage the risks associated with capital programming the annual capital 
programme is updated every three months to reflect any cost variations, slippage or 
acceleration of projects. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 The financial resources required are set out in the body of this report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the financial 

position of the Capital Programme as at 30 September 2015. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 The capital expenditure system is framed by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 
 



 

 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments 
 

This report raises no issues to concern the Monitoring Officer. 
 
8. Report Details: 
 

CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
8.1  REVISIONS TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
The 2015/16 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 2014/15, 
was last reported to Scrutiny Committee – Resources on 16 September 2015.  Since that 
meeting the following changes have been made that have decreased spend anticipated in 
the programme: 
 

Description £ Approval/Funding  

Capital Programme,  
as reported to Scrutiny 
Committee – Resources, 16 
September 2015 

23,213,380  

Budget Deferred to 2016/17 & 
Beyond at Quarter 1 

(2,662,850) 
Approved by Executive on 6 October 
2015 Overspends/(Underspends) 

reported at Quarter 1 
(73,460) 

Revised Capital Programme 20,477,070  

 
8.2  PERFORMANCE 
 

The revised capital programme for the current financial year is £20.477 million.  During the 
first six months of the year the Council spent £4.683 million on the programme, which 
equates to 22.9% of the revised programme.  This compares with £4.176 million (16.3%) 
being spent in the first six months of 2014/15. 
 
The current programme is detailed in Appendix 1.  The Appendix shows a total forecast 
spend for 2015/16 of £18.956 million with a further £1.442 million of the programme 
potentially being deferred to 2016/17 in addition to the £2.663 million that was deferred at 
the first
[...]
Sidwell Street 50,000 56,000 6,000

Replacement of Lead Water Mains 30,000 4,714 20,000 (10,000)

Soil Vent Pipe Replacement 26,620 5,228 26,620

Electrical Central Heating 21,630 14,222 21,630

Faraday House Roof Replacement 134,000 467 134,000

Electrical Re-wiring 1,147,970 356,111 1,147,970

Central Heating Programme 39,600 25,732 73,000 33,400

Boiler Replacement Programme 157,630 12,541 124,230 (33,400)



APPENDIX 1

2015/16 Capital 

Programme

2015/16 Spend 

to 30 September

2015/16 

Forecast Spend

2015/16 Budget to 

be Carried 

Forward to 

2016/17 and 

Beyond

2015/16 

Programme 

Variances 

(Under)/Over

£ £ £ £ £

CAPITAL MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

HELP ME FIND SOMEWHERE TO LIVE

COB Wave 2 - Rennes Car Park 906,050 3,150 489,510 416,540

COB Wave 2 - Newport Road (Reed Walk) 622,140 318,394 622,140

COB Wave 2 - Brookway (Silverberry Close) 130,400 74,340 130,400

COB Wave 2 - Bennett Square (Barberry Close) 158,280 117,389 158,280

St Loyes Extracare Scheme 413,980 16,724 413,980

Phase 3 St Andrews Road 10,230 10,230

COB Land Purchase 300,000 300,000

Acquisition of Social Housing 714,580 236,990 541,580 173,000

HRA TOTAL 10,706,690 2,824,967 9,241,970 1,418,720 (46,000)

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET 20,477,070 4,682,516 18,956,480 1,441,600 (78,990)



 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – RESOURCES 
    EXECUTIVE 
    COUNCIL 
DATE OF MEETING:  RESOURCES – 18 NOVEMBER 2015 
    EXECUTIVE – 1 DECEMBER 2015 
    COUNCIL – 15 DECEMBER 2015 
     
REPORT OF:   ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 
TITLE:    TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015-16 – HALF YEAR UPDATE 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report on the current Treasury Management performance for the 2015-16 financial year 
and the position regarding investments and borrowings at 30 September 2015.  The report 
is a statutory requirement and is for information only with no key decisions require
[...]
naging budgets.  In particular, Section 28 of the 2003 Act requires local 
authorities to monitor their budgets during the financial year. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 This report raises no issues for the monitoring officer. 
 
8. Report Details: 
 

Resources Budget Monitoring to 30 September 2015 
 

8.1 Key Variations from Budget 
 The current forecast suggests that net expenditure for this committee will decrease from 

the revised budget by a total of £697,040 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contributions to capital, as detailed in Appendix 1.  This represents a variation of 11.26% 
from the revised budget.  This includes supplementary budgets of £145,550 already agreed 
previously.   

 
 
 



 
8.2 The significant variations by management are: 
  

MU 
Code 

Management Unit 
Over / 

(Underspend) 
Detail 

86A1 
Revenue 
Collection/Benefits 

(585,080) 

 

 Recovery of overpayments higher than 
budgeted  

 Underspend on pay budgets 
 

83B3 Human Resources (35,000)  Underspend on pay budgets 

86B5 Corporate Support (49,330) 
 Underspend on utilities and pay budgets. 

 Additional rental income anticipated in respect 
of Civic Centre. 

 
 

9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
Resources budgets contribute to 3 key purposes, as set out in the Corporate Plan; 
maintain the assets of our city, well run Council and customer access to help me with my 
housing and financial problem. 
 

10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
An action plan addressing the key areas of budgetary risks within Resources will be 
included if and when they arise. 
 

11. What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and wellbeing; 
safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, community safety and 
the environment? 
No impact 

 

12. Are there any other options? 
No 

 
Dave Hodgson 
Assistant Director Finance 
 
Report Authors:  Nicola Matthews-Morley, Principal Accoun
[...]
OM RESERVES & CONTRIBUTIONS TO CAPITAL (697,040)

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES

BUDGET MONITORING

APRIL 2015 TO SEPTEMBER 2015

QTR 1 

FORECAST 

VARIANCE

CURRENT 

OUTTURN 

FORECAST

CURRENT 

FORECAST 

VARIANCE

PROFILED 

BUDGET

ACTUAL 

TO DATE

VARIANCE 

TO DATE
APPROVED 

BUDGET

CODE

ACTUAL TO DATE YEAR END FORECAST





 
 
REPORT TO:   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RESOURCES  
Date of Meeting: Scrutiny Committee Resources – 18 November 2015     
Report of:   Assistant Director Environment  
Title:    Health and Safety at Work Update  

 
 

Is this a Key Decision?  
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council  
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 This update forms part of the Corporate Health and Safety Management System and is designed to 

provide Members with an all-round briefing on the ‘state of play’ in corporate health and safety.   
 

More detailed information on the items raised can be obtained from Robert Norley, Assistant Director 
Environment and Paul Barton, Principal Health and Safety Officer.  

 
2. Recommendations and Reasons for the recommendation:  

 
2.1 That Members note the Annual Health and Safety Report 2014 / 2015 at Appendix I.  

 
2.2  To provide the Council with an annual report on the strategic health and safety at work performance 

of the Council during the financial year 2014 / 2015 to ensure that Members are aware of key health 
and safety considerations affecting the Council. 

 
3. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

 
3.1 For the purposes of this information report, there are no resource implications, including non-financial 

resources.  
 
4. Section 151 Officer comments: 

 
4.1 As per above, there are no specific financial implications contained in this report.  However the report 

forms an important part of the Council’s plans to mitigate financial loss through insurance claims citing 
negligence on behalf of the Council. 
 

4.2  It should be noted that the for
[...]
ts and Incidents by Type 2014 2015Final
	Health and Safety Appendix III Accidents and Incident Detail 2014 2015Final

	13 Waste Operations Staffing Levels
	Waste Operations staffing levels Appendix 1Final (Part 2)
	Waste Operations staffing levels Appendix 2 Final (Part 2)
	Waste Operations staffing levels Appendix 3 Final (Part 2)
	Waste Operations Staffing Appendix 3 (i) Cleansing structure chart CURRENT Final (Part 2)
	Waste Operations staffing levels Appendix 3 (Ii) Cleansing structure chart PROPOSEDFinal (Part 2)

	14 St James Park Stadium Redevelopment Scheme
	St James Park Plan ( part 2 report)

	15 Additional Events Budget 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 

18 November 2015 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bull (Chair)  

Councillors Baldwin, Brock, George, Harvey, Lyons, Packham, Sheldon and Thompson 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Buswell, Bialyk, Mottram and Wardle 

 
Also present: 

 
Assistant Director Finance, Assistant Director Environment, Cleansing & Fleet Manager, 
Corporate Manager Property, Economy and Tourism Manager, City Arts and Events 
Manager and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 

 
In attendance: 

 
Councillor Heather Morris - Portfolio Holder Customer Access 
Councillor Rachel Sutton - Portfolio Holder City Development 

 
52 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct, subject to an amendment to Minute 46 (Portfolio 
Holder Statements 2015/16) to read the Portfolio Holder for Customer Access 
commented that “as well as exploring a Credit Union” and “are able to work towards 
tackling rough sleeping”.   

53 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Brock made a declaration of discloseable pecuniary interest in relation to 
the St James Park development and withdrew from the room whilst the matter was 
discussed. 
  

54 Overview of Revenue Budget 2015/16 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented a report which advised Members of the 
overall projected financial position of the Housing Revenue Account and General 
Fund Revenue Budgets for the 2015/16 financial year after six months.  The report 
set out the key variances for each of the Service Committees, with a projected 
underspend of £721,680 against a revised budget of £13,492,330. The report also 
contained a supplementary budget request of £25,000, match funding with Devon 
County Council for weed control for the city.  
 
A Member enquired if the City Council had in place a sustainable programme to 
address the impact of the future challenges to maintain the Council’s housing stock, 
irrespective of any new build.  The Assistant Director Finance referring to the impact 
of the anticipated 1% cut over the life cycle of the 30 year Business Plan, assured 
Members that every effort would be made to address the challenges of maintaining 
the current stock and any subsequent building. He also responded to a Member’s 



 
 

comment on the Debtors write off and creditor payments performance for the first 
quarter of 2014/15, and confirmed he would carry out a detailed work analysis and 
indentify any corrective action required.   
 
The Assistant Director Finance responded to a Member’s question in relation to the 
City Council’s trade waste collection.  He was aware that a survey was due to be 
conducted inviting BID Members to comment on the current service.  The Member 
asked if all BID Members would be invited to respond to the survey and referred to a 
number of challenging areas in the city centre.  The Assistant Director Environment 
confirmed that city wide BID Members would be approached, regarding the 
opportunity for a later trade waste collection.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the report and requested that Council 
approve the following (where applicable): 
 
(1) General Fund forecast financial position for the 2015/16 financial year; 
(2) Housing Revenue Account forecast financial position for 2015/16 financial 

year; 
(3)  additional Supplementary Budgets listed in Appendix C; 
(4)  outstanding Sundry Debt position as at September 2015; 
(5) Creditors’ Payments performance; and  
(6) Council Tax and Business Rates collection performance. 
  

55 Capital Monitoring Statement 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented a report which updated the current position 
in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme to £20,477 million.  
During the first six months of the year the council spent £4.683 million on the 
programme, which equated to 22.9% of the revised programme, compared with 
16.3% which was spent in the first six months of 2014/15. Members were advised of 
the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years, the detail of which was 
set out in Appendix 1, circulated with the report. The report also sought approval to 
amend the annual Capital Programme in order to reflect the reported variations.  The 
report also detailed two requests including the funding of an in-principle agreement to 
adopt the Idox system, and the purchase of a common solution of planning services 
for Strata across the three Councils, including East Devon and Teignbridge District 
Councils, and the continued roll out of the Econospeed Engine Management which 
was a device to reduce the fleet carbon footprint. The Cleansing and Fleet Manager 
was able to respond to a Member’s enquiry and confirm that this would extend the 
anticipated life of the refuse collection fleet, by potentially, up to two years.  
 
The Assistant Director Finance responded to a Member’s enquiry and confirmed the 
detail of the current cash collection arrangement from the city’s car parking machines 
with Teignbridge District Council and that he would report back to Members after 
further consideration of the matter. He also responded to a Member’s comment in 
relation to the reported saving in the Structural Defects capital budget, and would 
make an enquiry to provide assurance that the budget remained sufficiently robust to 
address any required works.  
 
The Chair wished to place on record, the recognition of the award made to the 
Corporate Energy Manager and the team on their recent achievements in winning a 
public sector National sustainability energy award in respect of the solar panels in 
two of the city’s car parks. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the revision in respect of the annual Capital 
Programme to reflect the reported variations detailed in paragraphs 8.4 and 8.5 of 



 
 

the circulated report, and the additional funding requests set out in paragraph 8.7 of 
the report and recommended its approval by Council.   
   

56 Treasury Management Half Yearly Report  2015/16 
 
The Assistant Director Finance submitted the report, informing Members of the 
current Treasury Management performance for the 2015/16 financial year and the 
position regarding investments and borrowings as at 30 September 2015. The report 
was a statutory requirement and was for information only with no key decisions 
required.  Members were updated on the interest rate prospects, net interest position 
and the future position. The report also detailed the future position in relation to 
borrowings, as set out in paragraph 10 of the report, with the City Council continuing 
to take advantage of the current low interest rate. 
  
Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the report and requested Executive to 
approve the Treasury Management report in respect of the first six months of the 
2015/16 financial year. 
  

57 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report which advised Members of any 
material differences to the revised budget in respect of Resources revenue budgets 
for the first six months of the financial year up to 30 September 2015. The forecast 
suggested that the net expenditure for this Committee would decrease from the 
revised budget by a total of £697,040 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contributions to capital, as detailed in Appendix 1 circulated with the report.  This 
represented a variation of 11.26% for the revised budget and included supplementary 
budget of £145,550. An update on the approved budget savings had also been 
included.   
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the report. 
  

58 Annual Health and Safety Report 
 
The Assistant Director Environment provided an update which formed part of the 
Corporate Health and Safety Management System and was designed to provide 
Members with an all-round briefing on the ‘state of play’ in corporate health and 
safety.  A copy of the annual report on the strategic Health and Safety at Work 
performance of the Council during the financial year 2014 /2015 was circulated with 
the report to ensure that Members were aware of key health and safety 
considerations affecting the Council. 
 
A Member enquired about the involvement of trade union representatives.  The 
Assistant Director Environment referred to the monthly meeting of Key Partners, 
which included a System Lead (Director, Assistant Director or Corporate Manager) 
as well as an employee of management grade from their area to act as a 'Key 
Partner' to assist in the review of and implementation of the Health and Safety 
Management System, aiming to promote the 'Exemplar' health and safety practice 
status expected of local authorities. The group also included trade union 
representation, and met on a monthly basis to study incidents and accidents and 
make any appropriate recommendations to the Senior Management Team. He also 
responded to a comment on the policies covering lone working where lone officers 
may be meeting clients at their home or workplace. When there were issues with 
aggressive or threatening behaviour, officers were trained to use the Council’s Step 
Away Policy, whereby staff were encouraged to walk away or diffuse a situation. 
These incidents were reported through the accident/incident reporting system, and 



 
 

where appropriate, an individual of concern was recorded on a corporate system with 
a relevant instruction to staff on how to approach the individual, the individual of 
concern is written to advising them of this record and the instruction, with an annual 
review following. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the Annual Health and Safety Report 2014/ 
2015 attached as an appendix to the report.   
   

59 Social Media Update 
 
Councillor Bull, Chair of the Social Media Task and Finish Group, advised that he 
had been tasked to report back on the continuing work of the Group. Social media 
remained an effective tool  to enable the Council to engage with communities and 
individuals. The Group will continue to monitor and, if necessary, report back to 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources. He thanked the Council’s Digital Media Officer for 
his excellent support of the Council's web site, Facebook and twitter accounts.     
  

60 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

61 Waste Operations Staffing Levels 
 
The Assistant Director Environment and Cleansing and Fleet Manager presented a 
report which requested an increase of permanent staff to ensure there was the 
optimum complement of staff to operate Waste Operations and the Materials 
Reclamation Facility (MRF) effectively and reduce the dependency on agency staff 
use. The report also outlined other measures that had been taken to increase 
efficiency and reduce staff costs in these services. The Assistant Director 
Environment pointed out that there would be a proposed change in relation to the 
second recommendation outlined in the report, as there was a wish to reduce the 
dependency on agency staffing at an early stage.  
 
The Cleansing and Fleet Manager responded to comments on the number of 
sickness absences, which included those members of staff on long term sick. There 
had been a recent reduction in the level compared with previous years, from 24 days 
average to 17.5 days, with most symptoms being more physical in nature, due to the 
rigours of the job.  He also referred to the efforts made to encourage and upskill staff 
through a number of e-learning opportunities and action taken to address members 
of staff facing long term sickness absence.  He would collate additional information 
and provide a more detailed sickness absence report for Members.  He also 
welcomed any Member who wished to visit the MRF to see the day to day operation, 
or spend some time with the refuse collection crews in their wards, some Members 
having already done so.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted and requested Executive support for Council 
approval:- 
 
(1) the revised Waste Operations and MRF staff establishment as detailed in 

Appendix 1 circulated with the report; 
 



 
 

(2) for the associated costs of £57,359 to reduce the dependency on agency 
staffing; and  

 
(3) the preparation of a business case for the deletion of the (currently vacant) post 

of Clinical Waste van driver to be submitted to the Executive at a later date.  
  

62 St James Park Stadium Redevelopment Scheme 
 
Councillor Brock made a declaration of a discloseable pecuniary interest in relation to 
the St James Park development and withdrew from the room whilst it was discussed. 
 
The Corporate Manager Property presented a report which advised Members on the 
proposed partial redevelopment of St James Park Stadium to improve the current 
playing and spectator facilities at the stadium.  The report outlined the proposed 
mechanism for securing funding for the stadium improvements and sought the views 
of Members of Scrutiny Committee - Resources on the proposed recommendations 
to Executive.  He responded to a Member’s enquiry in relation to the future 
development and potential lease restructuring.  
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the report which detailed the current condition 
of the stadium and supported endorsement and approval by Executive for the 
following:- 
 
(1) proposals for an upgrade to improve the current playing and spectator facilities 

at the stadium; 
 
(2) opportunity to facilitate the stadium improvements as part of a wider 

redevelopment of the St James Park stadium site and adjoining land; and 
 
(3) proposed mechanism for delivering improvements by way of disposing of land 

and recycling the consideration into stadium improvements.  
  

63 Additional Events Budget 2016/17 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented a report which requested additional 
funding for 2016/17, and the following two years, to enable the Council to bid for two 
proposed events to be hosted in Exeter.  A short information video was presented in 
respect of the event detailed in paragraph 8.1. The Arts and Events Manager 
attended to comment on the wider economic benefits for the city and surrounding 
areas associated with such events. Every effort would be made to ensure that 
operational arrangements such as crowd control and traffic management would be 
discussed with stakeholders and partners.  
 
A Member spoke of his reserved support, commenting on the likely economic 
benefits and he enquired about the ticketing arrangements.  The Arts and Events 
Manager provided details of the ticketing and distribution arrangements, which 
included a ballot with one ticket per person, on a first come, first served basis.  She 
suggested that opportunities to attract sponsorship and advertising to decrease the 
budget would be pursued.  A Member welcomed the event, but hoped that every 
effort would be made to minimise traffic congestion in and around the event site.  The 
Arts and Events Manager advised that use of the Park and Ride buses would be 
explored. 
 
The Economy and Tourism Manager also attended and provided more information on 
the event outlined in paragraph 8.4. The organisers were looking to continue to raise 
the profile for the event and the city. There were significant benefits as well as a 



 
 

continuation of legacy work which had already commenced.  It was noted that with 
greater commercial sponsorship and ticket sales, that the contribution would be 
reduced accordingly.  A Member referred to the possibility of direct negotiation to 
ensure that the event was not subsidising the organising group, to which the 
Assistant Director Finance stated that the detailed arrangements were included in the 
report and the sum requested was to minimise the risk.  The Member was reassured 
and considered the event would have wide reaching benefits for the city. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the report and requested Executive to support 
Executive recommending approval by Council for:-  
 
(1)   a budget for 2016/17 of £225,000 to enable the Council to bid for two events 

more particularly described in paragraph 8.1 of the circulated report to be held in 
and around the City; and  

 
(2)  a further budget of £100,000 for each year in 2017/18 and 2018/19 to enable 

one of the events described in paragraph 8.4 of the report to be held in Exeter 
for a further two years. 

  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.35 pm 
 
 

Chair 


